

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
FOR THE CITY OF NORTH CANTON OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CF HOMES LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2025-0458

On appeal from the Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Appellate District of Ohio
Case No. 2024 CV 108

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Robert E. Johnson (98498)

Counsel of Record

167814 Chagrin Blvd. #256

Shaker Heights, OH 44120

(703) 682-9320

rjohnson@ij.org

Daniel T. Woislaw*

PHV-29659

816 Congress Ave., Ste 970

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 480-5936

dwoislaw@ij.org

* Application for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

Allison D. Daniel (96186)

55 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 419-7111

ADaniel@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

1851 CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

Maurice A. Thompson (78548)

Counsel of Record

122 E. Main St.

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 340-9817

mthompson@OhioConstitution.org

THE LAW OFFICES OF WARNER

MENDENHALL

Thomas W. Connors (7226)

190 N. Union St., Ste 201

Akron, OH 44304

(330) 888-1240

tconnors@WarnerMendenhall.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant CF Homes
LLC*

MAYLE LLC

Andrew R. Mayle (75622)

Counsel of Record

Benjamin G. Padanilam (101508)

Nichole K. Papageorgiou (101550)

P.O. Box 263

Perrysburg, OH 43552

(419) 334-8377

amayle@maylelaw.com

bpandanilam@maylelaw.com

npapageorgiou@maylelaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Ohio REALTORS®

BRICKER GRAYDON

Brendan Heil (91991)

Counsel of Record

Gregory Peltz (91542)

1100 Superior Ave., Ste 1600

Cleveland, OH 44114

(216) 523-5467

bheil@brickergraydon.com

gpeltz@brickergraydon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Dept. of

Development Services for the City of

North Canton Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Proposition of Law No. 1: When municipalities seek warrants to force noncriminal interior searches, the requirement of Probable Cause in Section 14, Article I is more protective of Ohioans' occupied homes than the Fourth Amendment baseline established in <i>Camara</i>	7
A. This Court interprets Ohio's Constitution according to its original public meaning.....	8
B. <i>Camara</i> is not instructive of the original public meaning of "probable cause" or "unreasonable searches.".....	11
II. Proposition of Law No. 2: The original public meaning of Probable Cause in 1851 connotes that courts must confirm evidence suggesting the probability, however slight, of unlawfulness located at the home the municipality seeks a warrant to search	16
A. Ohio's history and tradition recognize a common-law requirement of individualized cause for home searches.....	17
1. America's Founding Era history evidences an aversion to general searches	18
2. Searches of dwellings required individualized cause in Ohio during the 1800s.....	22
B. Balancing favors leaseholders' right to be secure against suspicionless searches of their homes.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoszewski v. State</i> , 31 N.E.2d 881 (8th Dist. 1936).....	23, 24
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35 (1993).....	9, 11
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Mertz</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05318-ALM-KAJ (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2021).....	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3, 12, 14, 16, 19, 20, 30
<i>Brower v. Cty. Of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	20
<i>California v. Lange</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021).....	15
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 13
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021).....	27-27
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Bloom</i> , 2024-Ohio-5029.....	9, 11, 18
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017).....	1, 10, 28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	16
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wash.2d 260 (1993).....	11
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	14

<i>Decker v. State</i> , 113 Ohio St. 512 (1925).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Dev. Servs. v. CF Homes LLC</i> , 2025-Ohio-1342, ¶ 7 (5th Dist.)	4, 5
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	2
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 168 Ohio St. 123 (1958).....	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 St. Tr. 1029 (K.B. 1765)	20, 21
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024).....	2
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	12
<i>Holek v. Taylor</i> , 3 Ohio Law Abs. 105 (7th Dist. 1924).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 104 F.4th 153 (10th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815, 828 (Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 606 U.S. __, 145 S.Ct. 1689 (2025).....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	28
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	14

<i>New York v. Class,</i> 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	14
<i>Norwood v. Horney,</i> 2006-Ohio-3799.....	1
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	13
<i>Oystead v. Shed,</i> 13 Mass. 520 (1816)	23
<i>People v. Malinsky,</i> 232 N.Y.S.2d 843 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962)	24
<i>Rainwaters v. Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency,</i> No. W2022-00514-COA-R3-CV, 2024 WL 2078231 (Tenn. App. May 9, 2024) (unpublished)	2
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3
<i>Rivera v. Borough of Pottstown,</i> Nos. 190 C.D. 2024 & 224 C.D. 2024 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	2
<i>Rose v. King,</i> 49 Ohio St. 213 (1892).....	25
<i>Silverman v. United States,</i> 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	28, 30
<i>Singer v. City of Orange City,</i> 15 N.W.3d 70 (Iowa 2024)	1, 11
<i>Snitko v. United States,</i> 90 F.4th 1250 (9th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Stanford v. Texas,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	20
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 2003-Ohio-3931	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 88 Ohio St.3d 430 (2000).....	10, 27
<i>State v. Kinney,</i> 83 Ohio St.3d 85 (1998).....	22

<i>State v. VFW Post 3562,</i> 37 Ohio St.3d 310 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	2
<i>Torres v. Madrid,</i> 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15
<i>Warden v. Hayden,</i> 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	20
Statutes	
1 Ohio Rev. Stat. § 292 (1876)	26, 30
1839 Stat. of Wis. Territory	26
Act of 1869, 3 Ohio Stat., ch. 23 § 310 (1876).....	23, 26
Act of April 17, 1867, § 9, Ohio Pub. Stat. ch. 1776 (1861)	25
Act of April 19, 1883, No. 653, §§ 2573, 2575, 1883, Ohio Laws Adj. Sess. 188	24
Act of Feb. 5, 1847, § 3 1846 Ohio Local Laws 38.....	25
Act of Jan. 5, 1809, ch. 83, § 6, 1809 Ohio Laws 403.....	24
Act of Jan. 17, 1846, §§ 1, 5, Ohio Gen. Stat. ch. 51 (1854).....	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1846, § 25, 2 Ohio Pub. Stat. ch. 697 (1853).....	24
Act of Mar. 8, 1831, ch. 85, § 5, 1831 Ohio Laws 638, 639	25
Act of Mar. 9, 1831, Ohio Gen. Stat., ch. 58 (1854)	26
Act of Mar. 13, 1843, § 6. Ohio Gen. Stat. ch. 61 (1854)	25
Act of Mar. 28, 1857, § 5, 1857 Ohio Lws 2d Sess. 45–46.....	25
Act of May 1, 1862, 1 Ohio Stat., ch. 285 § 3 (1876)	26
Act of May 12, 1871, ch. 280, § 44, 1871–75 Special Mass. Laws 1142, 1155	26

Act of May 14, 1867, ch. 908, § 10, 1867 N.Y. Laws 2265	26
An Act for Preventing Frauds and Regulating Abuses in His Majesties Customes, 14 Car. II, ch. 11, § 44 (1662), 5 Stat. of the Realm 393.....	19
Ohio Rev. Stat. of 1879, § 2579.....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. art. XI (1776).....	21
Ohio Const., art. I, § 14.....	3, 5, 16, 21
Ohio Const., art. VIII, § 5 (1802)	21, 22, 26
Pa. Const., art. X (1776)	21
U.S. Const., amend. IV	3, 13
Va. Decl. of Rights, § 10 (1776).....	21, 22
Ordinances	
NCCO Part 17	4
NCCO § 703.04(c).....	4, 5
NCCO § 703.04(c)(4)	4
NCCO § 703.04(c)(4)(C)(i)	4, 5
Other Authorities	
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 88 (1766).....	22
Andrew Wimer, <i>Victory for Ohio taxidermist who fought against warrantless inspections</i> , IJ (June 28, 2022).....	1
Ann K. Wooster, <i>Validity of Warrantless Administrative Inspection of Business That is Allegedly Closely or Pervasively Regulated</i> , 182 A.L.R. Fed. 467 (2002).....	14
Brief of Otis, <i>Paxton's Case</i> (Mass. Feb. 24–26, 1761) , <i>Massachusetts Spy</i> , Thu., 29 Apr. 1773 (vol. 3, no. 117).....	19
Charter, Amendments, and General Ordinances of the City of Cincinnati (1850).....	25
<i>The Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , Jun. 7, 1844.....	23

EPA, <i>How to Find Bed Bugs</i> (accessed July 23, 2025)	5
Ervin H. Pollack, <i>Ohio Unreported Judicial Decisions Prior to 1823</i> (1952)	17
<i>The Evening Post</i> , Dec. 17, 1853	23
<i>The Evening Post</i> , Sept. 15, 1845	23
Jacob W. Landynski, <i>Search and Seizure and the Supreme Court</i> (1966)	19
Justice R. Patrick DeWine, <i>Ohio Constitutional Interpretation</i> , Forthcoming 86 Ohio St. L.J. (2025).....	9, 17
Lee Soltow, <i>Inequality Amidst Abundance: Land Ownership in Early Nineteenth Century Ohio</i> , 88 Ohio Hist. J. 133 (1979).....	23
Leonard Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999).....	20
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1970).....	19
Opening Brief for Designated Appellants, <i>Rivera v. Borough of Pottstown</i> , Nos. 190 C.D. 2024, 224 C.D. 2024 (filed July 24, 2024), <i>vacated and remanded in appellants' favor</i> , 22 A.3d 1229 (Pa. Commw. Jan. 6, 2020)	29
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , 25 U. Mem. L.Rev. 483 (1995)	18, 19
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 601– 1791</i> (2009).....	19, 20, 21, 25
